# **Summary of Material Modifications**

for the

## R.R. Donnelley Pension Plan – Puerto Rico

(Previously the Retirement Income Plan of Moore Business Forms de Puerto Rico, SA) Plan Number 001 of R. R. Donnelley de Puerto Rico, Corp. (FEIN 66-0228464)

May, 2015

Dear Plan Participant,

This letter is a Summary of Material Modifications ("SMM") describing changes to the Summary Plan Description ("SPD") previously distributed to you for the R.R. Donnelley Pension Plan – Puerto Rico, which was formerly named the Retirement Income Plan of Moore Business Forms de Puerto Rico, Corp. (the "Plan") (Plan Number 001 of R.R. Donnelley de Puerto Rico, Corp.).

If you need another copy of the SPD, copies can be reviewed or obtained at the <a href="https://www.rrdspdxpress.com">www.rrdspdxpress.com</a> website or by calling the RR Donnelley Pension Service Center at 1-866-767-1212. If you have any questions about the changes described in this summary, please call the Pension Service Center. When calling the Pension Service Center, you will need your password. Please note that this SMM does not discuss every change to the Plan but focuses on the material modifications that may affect participants.

## **Recent Changes**

## **Updating the Definition of "Spouse" and "Marriage"**

The Plan has recently amended the definition of "Spouse" and "Marriage" to reflect the holding of the U.S. Supreme Court in *U.S. v. Windsor*. That case requires that the Plan rules apply equally to participants who are married to persons of the same sex as participants who are married to persons of the opposite sex. Accordingly, the definitions of "Spouse" and "Marriage" have been amended so that all participants and their spouses who have been legally married under the laws of any jurisdiction with the authority to sanction marriages will receive the same rights under the Plan, regardless of whether they are of the same or opposite sex.

#### **Administrative Support Services through Milliman**

The Plan has recently begun receiving administrative support from Milliman, who provides recordkeeping, claim processing and informational support services through the Plan's RR Donnelley Pension Service Center. If you have questions about beginning your benefits, how your benefit is calculated or would like general information about the Plan, you should now contact the Pension Service Center, provided through Milliman. The contact information for the Pension Service Center is provided below in Part II of this SMM.

### PART II: Corresponding Changes to the SPD

Any provision of the SPD provided to you that is inconsistent with the recent changes made by the amendments described above must be ignored as being no longer accurate or must be read in a manner consistent with the changes. For example: (1) "Special Instances that May Impact Your Pension Plan Benefit" section, "Marital or Domestic Partner Status" subsection is revised to read as follows:

For all purposes of the Plan, "married" or "marriage" means the legal union between a participant and a person who thereby became the spouse of the participant. With respect to a participant or other person, "spouse" means only a person who is legally married to the participant under the laws of any domestic or foreign jurisdiction that has the legal authority to sanction marriages. A former spouse is treated as a spouse to the extent provided under a qualified domestic relations order. "Domestic partner" means only a person with whom you have a domestic partnership that is currently registered with a governmental body pursuant to state or local law authorizing such registration.

(2) Any references to the "Benefits Center" in the SPD should now refer to the "Pension Service Center", the contact information for which is listed below. Additionally, the "Administrative and Contact Information" section, "Benefits Center" subsection is renamed "Pension Service Center" and is revised to read as follows:

#### **Pension Service Center**

RR Donnelley Pension Service Center 3800 American Blvd West Suite 400 Minneapolis, MN 55431 1-866-767-1212

Pension Service Center Representatives are available between the hours of 7 a.m. and 7 p.m. CT, Monday through Friday, except holidays.

Website: www.MillimanBenefits.com (You will need your Login ID and password (PIN) to access the website.)